Impact on
Equity

2016
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

AUD 5% 3 – 5% (4) –
CHF 5% 1 – 5% 1 –
CNY 5% 8 – 5% 4 –
EUR 5% (65) – 5% (21) –
GBP 5% (20) – 5% 16 –
HKD 5% 170 – 5% 6 –
IDR 5% – – 5% – –
JPY 5% (69) – 5% (15) –
NZD 5% 13 – 5% 5 –
PHP 5% – – 5% 1 –
SGD 5% (193) – 5% 191 –
THB 5% 2 – 5% 9 –
USD 5% 287 – 5% 143 –

Arising from the Group’s investment in the associate company in Saudi Arabia, there is a natural position held in
foreign currency exposure in Riyal. The following shows the profit or loss impact of a 5% price movement on this
position:

SAR 5% – (2,974) 5% – (3,578)

Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad

31 December 2017

198

notes to the
financial statements

50.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D.)

(b)	 Market risk (cont’d.)

(iii)	 Equity price sensitivity analysis

Equity price risk is the risk of financial loss arising from adverse changes in prices of equities and equity derivatives.

The following table demonstrates the impact of a +/– 30% change in equity prices across the board on the Group’s
profit or loss and equity.

Percentage Impact Percentage Impact
Change in on Profit Impact Change in on Profit Impact

Equity or Loss on Equity Equity or Loss on Equity
Price 2017 2017 Price 2016 2016
2017 RM’000 RM’000 2016 RM’000 RM’000

+30% 7,994 – +30% 75,322 –
-30% (31,198) – -30% (98,725) –

From risk management perspective, a risk limits framework governing the activities of equity and equity derivatives
trading has been established, primarily intended to:

1)	 Prevent excessive exposures to a single risk factor or a group of risk factors.

2)	 Constrain the general level of risk taking for a business.

Additionally, other components of limit framework including loss trigger, issuance size, permitted products, management
oversights etc. were put in place for better governance as well as to embrace best practices of market risk
management. The risk framework was designed in accordance to the Bank’s risk appetite and a closely controlled

[…]

was now reclassified to other assets due to the nature of the fund which is not readily convertible into cash.

	 There was a reclassification of financial assets available-for-sale to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss to
make the classification of the assets to be consistent with the subsidiary’s classification in the audited financial statements.

	 To be consistent with the classification and regulatory treatment for structured products, the principal amount of the
structured products received has been reclassified from deposits from customers to other liabilities.

	 The impacts of the above reclassifications in the statements of financial position and statements of cash flow are as
reconciled in Note (a) below.

(ii)	 The interest income has been re-grossed to reflect the inclusion of interest-in-suspense in the provision of impairment on
amounts due from clients and brokers. The impact in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
and statements of cash flows are as reconciled in Note (b) below.

(a)	 Reconciliation for the statements of financial position

As at 31 December 2016

Previously
stated

RM’000

Increase/
(decrease)

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Group
Assets
Cash and bank balances 1,229,928 (2,327) 1,227,601
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 381,588 6,660 388,248
Financial investments available-for-sale 944,364 (6,660) 937,704
Other assets 229,112 2,327 231,439

Liabilities
Deposits from customers 3,310,070 (24,043) 3,286,027
Other liabilities 214,701 24,043 238,744

Bank
Assets
Cash and bank balances 951,748 (2,327) 949,421
Other assets 72,582 2,327 74,909

Liabilities
Deposits from customers 3,379,620 (24,043) 3,355,577
Other liabilities 171,790 24,043 195,833

Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad

31 December 2017

226

notes to the
financial statements

55.	 PRIOR YEAR RECLASSIFICATION (CONT’D.)

(b)	 Effects in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

Previously
stated

RM’000

Increase/
(decrease)

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Group
Interest income 253,931 1,256 255,187

Write back of/(Allowance for) impairment on:
– balances due from clients and brokers and other receivables 2,695 (1,256) 1,439

Bank
Interest income 239,131 1,256 240,387

Write back of/(Allowance for) impairment on:
– balances due from clients and brokers and other receivables 2,695 (1,256) 1,439

(c)	 Reconciliation for the statements of cash flows

For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

Previously
stated

RM’000

Increase/
(decrease)

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Group
Cash flows from operating activities
Adjustments for:–

(Write back of)/Allowance for of impairment on balances due from
clients and brokers, and other receivables (2,608) 1,256 (1,352)

(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets:
Other assets (20,219) (111) (20,330)

(Decrease)/Increase in operating liabilities:
Other liabilities (31,350) 11,517 (19,833)
Deposits from customers 81,005 (11,517) 69,488
Balances due from clients and brokers 14,145 (1,256) 12,889

Annual Report 2017

31 December 2017

227

notes to the
financial statements

55.	 PRIOR YEAR RECLASSIFICATION (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Reconciliation for the statements of cash flows (cont’d.)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

Previously
stated

RM’000

Increase/
(decrease)

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Bank
Cash flows from operating activities

Adjustments for:-
(Write back of)/ Allowance for impairment on balances due

from clients and brokers, and other receivables (2,608) 1,256 (1,352)

Decrease/(Increase) in operating assets:
Other assets 25,934 (111) 25,823

(Decrease)/Increase in operating liabilities:
Other liabilities (30,236) 11,517 (18,719)
Deposits from customers 79,034 (11,517) 67,517

Balances due from clients and brokers 14,145 (1,256) 12,889

Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad

31 December 2017

228

notes to the
financial statements

SHARE CAPITAL

Total Number of Issued Shares	 :	 722,612,999 ordinary shares
Voting Rights	 :	 One (1) vote per share

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of Holdings
No. of

Shareholders
% of

Shareholders
No. of

Shares Held
% of

Shareholdings

Less than 100 6,873 28.58 184,251 0.02
100 to 1,000 5,445 22.64 2,451,825 0.34
1,001 to 10,000 9,624 40.02 32,101,329 4.44
10,001 to 100,000 1,865 7.76 55,118,475 7.63
100,001 to less than 5% of issued shares 238 0.99 340,532,550 47.13
5% and above of issued shares 3 0.01 292,224,569 40.44